
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 to 
ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Effluent Phosphorus Compliance Plan (Project)  
Original Agreement Executed July 21, 2015 

 
 
This Amendment is by and between: 
 
City of La Crosse (Owner) 
400 La Crosse Street 
La Crosse, WI 54601 
 

and 
 

Donohue & Associates, Inc. (Donohue) 
3311 Weeden Creek Road 
Sheboygan, WI 53081 
 
Who agree to amend the original Agreement, as follows: 
 
PART I – B.  SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
The services have been modified to include the following additional activities as outlined below. 
 

1. Prepare for and attend three meetings with the public and/or partners (e.g., surrounding 
communities, significant industrial users, and/or their representatives). 

2. Evaluate the collection and treatment system implications associated with two Town of Shelby 
growth scenarios, working collaboratively with the City, Town, and the Town’s Engineer. Each 
evaluation will consider several land development scenarios, and the flows and loadings 
associated with those scenarios. Donohue will assess collection system and treatment facility 
capacity implications and, if necessary, develop first-order cost opinions to eliminate capacity 
restrictions. 

3. On behalf of the City, complete and submit an ITA/PERF to the Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources by the October 2019 deadline. 

 
PART III – A.  COMPENSATION 
 
Compensation for the services set forth in Part I shall be increased $27,455 for the Scope Services as 
defined above in Part I. With the increases delineated above, the total contract amount is $221,272. 
 
 
APPROVED FOR OWNER    APPROVED FOR DONOHUE 
 
By:   By:         

Printed Name:   Printed Name:   Mike Gerbitz    

Title:     Title:    Senior Vice President    

Date:    Date:         


	APPROVED FOR OWNER    APPROVED FOR DONOHUE

